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5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀ {ǇƽƱƪŀ !ƪŎȅƧƴŀ 

Joint stock company with its registered office in Krotoszyn at ul. Ostrowska 122, 63-700 Krotoszyn, entered in the 
register of businesses of the National Court Register under file number 0000408273. NIP no. 6211766191, REGON no. 
оллунлунуΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ŀǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлмф ǿŀǎ t[b фΣулпΣлллΦлл ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜŘ ƻŦ фуΣлплΣллл 
ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ƴƻƳƛƴŀƭ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ t[b лΦмл ŜŀŎƘ όά{ƘŀǊŜǎέύΦ 

This document contains the Management BƻŀǊŘ wŜǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊ 5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀ {Φ!Φ όά5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀέΣ ά/ƻƳǇŀƴȅέΣ άtŀǊŜƴǘ 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅέύ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀ {Φ!Φ όάDǊƻǳǇέΣ ά5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀ DǊƻǳǇέύ ƛƴ нлмф ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ .ƻŀǊŘ 
wŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ tŀǊŜƴǘ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘȅΦ ¢ƘŜ DǊƻǳǇ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ŎƻƳpany and subsidiaries over which Dino 
tƻƭǎƪŀ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ όά{ǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎέύΦ ¦ƴƭŜǎǎ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŜŘ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜΣ ǘƘŜ Řŀǘŀ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ ŎƻƳŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ 5ƛƴƻ 
tƻƭǎƪŀΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǇǳōƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ мо aŀǊŎƘ нлнл όάwŜǇƻǊǘ 5ŀǘŜέύΦ 

Whenever the term Consolidated Financial Statements is used in this document, it means the Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
approved for use in the EU. 

²ƘŜƴŜǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǊƳ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Financial Statements is used in this document, it means the Financial Statements for 
the year ended 31 December 2019 prepared on the basis of the Accounting Act. 

Unofficial translation. Only the original Polish text is binding. 
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1. LETTER FROM THE CEO OF DINO POLSKA 

Dear Stakeholders, Employees and Shareholders, 

The past year was another period in which we 

consistently executed our strategy, which produced 

results in the form of the equally fast growth of the 

Dino network as in prior years. I am proud to present 

our 2019 results.  

We achieved the major objectives we set for ourselves 

more than one year ago. We opened a record-breaking 

243 stores, meaning that at the end of last year there 

were 1,218 stores operating across Poland under the 

Dino brand and their total sales area topped 472 

thousand square meters, up 26% from the year before.  

Our logistics have also expanded hand in hand with our 

store network. We completed the process of launching 

our fourth distribution center in Rzeszotary in Lower Silesia in early 2019. In the middle of the year we opened 

a distribution center in Wolborz in central Poland to replace the distribution center we previously leased in 

Piotrk·w Trybunalski. At present, we are in the process of building a fifth distribution center in the community 

of Ğobez in northwestern Poland. In parallel, we are preparing to conduct more investments in this area. 

Our revenue growth, measured by LFL, namely in stores that also operated in 2018 was 11.6%, which in 

combination with the dynamic growth in store count enabled us to ratchet up our total revenue by more than 31% 

to PLN 7.6 billion. Just as in previous years, further profit improvement accompanied this process.  

The growing number of people visiting our stores is a source of pleasure for us. We are constantly striving to 

earn the trust of our customers and we are expending significant effort to align our product assortment to their 

needs. We are also steadily endeavoring to reduce our environmental impact. In late 2019 we started to install 

photovoltaic panels on the roofs of Dino stores, which is one of our key projects in environmental policy. Through 

this investment, our stores will be powered with environmentally-friendly energy from the sun and will markedly 

reduce our energy demand from conventional sources. We are also considering and analyzing other projects that 

could sustainably support our business and simultaneously reduce its impact on environment. 

In 2020 we intend to maintain the current pace of growth. We continue to see a lot of space to enhance the density 

of our network in southwestern Poland and expand into other regions. In accordance with our policy to date, we 

would like to earmark the entirety of our profits for continued growth. Our capital expenditures this year will be 

approximately PLN 950 million. We are poised for the number of new Dino store openings in 2020 to grow at 

a similar pace to last yearôs. In parallel with network rollout, we are working on sustaining high LFL sales growth 

and continuing to improve our profitability. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

Szymon Piduch 

CEO of Dino Polska S.A.  
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2. DINO POLSKA AND GROUP FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Dino Polska SA Group 

 

Dino Polska S.A. 

   

2019 2018 2019 2018

 under IFRS, audited

Sales 7 646 547 5 838 529 1 777 523 1 368 330

Operating profit 561 909 429 002 130 622 100 542

Profit before tax 502 460 383 978 116 802 89 990

Net profit for the year 410 907 307 554 95 520 72 079

Basic / Diluted earnings per share (PLN, EUR) 4,19 3,14 0,97 0,74

Net cash flows from operating activities 799 044 643 297 185 746 150 764

Net cash flows from investing activities (827 807) (634 018) (192 433) (148 590)

Net cash flows from financing activities 154 563 82 298 35 930 19 288

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 125 800 91 577 29 244 21 462

2019 2018 2019 2018

 under IFRS, audited

Total assets 4 350 750 3 287 690 1 021 663 764 579

Total non-current assets 3 215 763 2 458 378 755 140 571 716

Total current assets 1 134 987 829 312 266 523 192 863

Total equity 1 622 353 1 211 873 380 968 281 831

Share capital 9 804 9 804 2 302 2 280

Total long-term liabilities 860 217 693 176 202 000 161 204

Total current liabilities 1 868 180 1 382 641 438 694 321 544

PLN '000 EUR '000*

*Based on average annual EUR/PLN exchange rate published by the National Bank of Poland (1 EUR = 4,3018 PLN in 2019

 and 1 EUR = 4,2669 PLN in 2018)

As at 31 December As at 31 December

PLN '000 EUR '000**

**Based on the average EUR/PLN exchange rate of the NBP as at 31.12.2019 (1 EUR = 4,2585 PLN) and 31.12.2018 (1 EUR = 4,3 PLN)

Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December

2019 2018 2019 2018

 under PFRS, audited

Sales 7 624 411 5 832 221 1 772 377 1 366 852

Operating profit 447 617 309 624 104 053 72 564

Profit before tax 392 759 265 563 91 301 62 238

Net profit for the year 318 201 208 558 73 969 48 878

Basic / Diluted earnings per share (PLN, EUR) 3,25 2,13 0,75 0,50

Net cash flows from operating activities 700 765 620 024 162 900 145 310

Net cash flows from investing activities (699 460) (586 967) (162 597) (137 563)

Net cash flows from financing activities 117 048 65 632 27 209 15 382

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 118 353 98 689 27 512 23 129

2019 2018 2019 2018

 under PFRS, audited

Total assets 3 918 286 2 979 895 920 109 692 999

Total non-current assets 2 660 390 2 031 010 624 725 472 328

Total current assets 1 257 896 948 885 295 385 220 671

Total equity 1 248 171 929 970 293 101 216 272

Share capital 9 804 9 804 2 302 2 280

Total long-term liabilities 681 932 600 881 160 134 139 740

Total current liabilities 1 922 179 1 397 539 451 375 325 009

**Based on the average EUR/PLN exchange rate of the NBP as at 31.12.2019 (1 EUR = 4,2585 PLN) and 31.12.2018 (1 EUR = 4,3 PLN)

Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December

PLN '000 EUR '000*

*Based on average annual EUR/PLN exchange rate published by the National Bank of Poland (1 EUR = 4,3018 PLN in 2019 

and 1 EUR = 4,2669 PLN in 2018)

As at 31 December As at 31 December

PLN '000 EUR '000**
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3. OPERATIONS OF DINO POLSKA AND THE GROUP 

3.1. Business profile 

Dino is a Polish network consisting of medium-sized grocery supermarkets located close to clientsô places of 

residence. The Company is one of the fastest growing retail grocery networks in Poland measured by the number 

of stores and revenues. 

Dino Polskaôs business model combines the advantages of the format provided to customers by medium-sized 

stores situated in convenient locations, in most cases close to their places of residence or featuring much more 

traffic, with the ability to open new stores quickly and an attractive product range, comprising primarily branded 

and fresh products at competitive prices.  

As at 31 December 2019, the Dino network consisted of 1,218 stores with a total selling area of 472,224 square 

meters. The Dino Group has many years of experience and a proven capacity to open new stores, enabling it to 

grow its number of stores by 590, i.e. 94%, in the period of three years up to 31 December 2019. Its network 

expansion has been accompanied by significant like for like (LFL) revenue growth in its current store network, 

which in 2019 stood at 11.6% compared to 2018. The Dino Group continues to develop its network, consistently 

looking for sites for its new stores. 

Dino Polskaôs operating strategy is based on a standard store design, equipped with parking places for its 

customers and supplied with fresh products every day of the week. Most stores have a sales floor area of approx. 

400 square meters. Each store offers its customers approx. 5,000 stock keeping units (SKUs), for the most part 

well-known branded products and fresh products as well as a meat counter manned by store staff. 

The Dino Polska Groupôs business model is scalable to a large extent. It comprises centralized management 

supported by suitable IT systems, a logistics network based on four distribution centers and the transportation 

network managed by Dino. Dino sources most products directly from producers or their main representatives. 

The large and constantly growing volumes of orders we place with suppliers accrue benefits in the form of 

economies of scale. They enable Dino to make purchases on favorable terms that should improve steadily as the 

sales network continues to expand. These drivers, combined with operational leverage and store network 

maturation, consistently enhance the Dino Polska Groupôs profitability.  

3.2. Description of the Group 

Dino Polska is the parent company of the Dino Polska Group. The company runs a business involving the 

management of the store network under the Dino brand. The Company manages, among others, the logistics of 

supply of products to the stores, sales, product range offered in the stores and supports other Subsidiaries (Real 

Estate Lease Centers) execution of investment processes related to securing new sites and building new stores. 

The Company also owns some of the real properties on which the stores are located and leases facilities in which 

the stores are located from third parties and other Group Companies that own the properties.  

As at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, the share Dino Polska and other Dino Polska Group entities 

have in their subsidiaries is equal to these entitiesô share of capital.  

Agro-Rydzyna sp. z o.o. runs a meat processing plant that produces cold cuts and fresh meat. Dino Krotoszyn 

sp. z o.o. and Dino Poğudnie sp. z o.o. own part of the warehouse space used by the Group and they render 

warehouse services in favor of the Group. Dino Oil sp. z o.o. renders shipping services. PIK Finanse Sp. z o.o. 

is an institutions rendering financial services. Dino P·ğnoc sp. z o.o. and Vitrena Holdings Ltd. did not conduct 

operating activity as the end of 2019.  
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The chart below depicts the Dino Polska Groupôs structure 

In 2019 there were no major changes to the structure of the Dino Polska Group or to how it is managed.  

Neither Dino Polska nor any Subsidiary holds shares and interest in other entities than the ones specified on the 

chart above, nor does it have any financial instruments that may exert a material impact on their operations, an 

assessment of its assets and liabilities, financial standing and statement of profit or loss. Neither the Company 

nor any Subsidiary made any equity investments outside the Group in 2019. Dino Polska did not buy any treasury 

stock or shares in 2019 or in prior years. Dino Polskaôs main investments are linked to buying property, plant 

and equipment in connection with the expansion of Dinoôs store network. They are effected in the territory of 

Poland only and financed with own resources earned on operations and from external sources, such as interest-

bearing bank loans, bonds and financial leases. 

3.3. Operating activity in 2019 

The Dino Polska Groupôs operations are conducted in Poland. The Group runs a modern network consisting of 

medium-size grocery supermarkets located close to clientsô place of residence. As at 31 December 2019, the 

Dino network consisted of 1,218 stores with a total selling area of 472,224 square meters.  

 

The table below shows the Dino store count and the total selling area at the end of the year. 

 As at 31 December 

 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 

Total number of stores 1.218 977 775 628 511 410 324 234 154 111 

Sales area (thousand square meters)   472 376 295 238 192 151 119 81 50 32 

Products 

The Dino Polska Group sells solely in Poland. Dino offers its clients roughly 5 thousand stock keeping units 

(SKUs) chiefly consisting of branded and fresh products. Fresh products accounted for more than 38% of sales 

revenue in 2019. Dino focuses on offering branded products at attractive prices. In 2019 branded products 

Dino Polska S.A.
Fundacja 

5Lbh bŀƧōƭƛȍŜƧ 
Ciebie

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ 
Sp. z o.o.

PIK Finanse
Sp. z o.o.

Vitrena
Holdings Ltd.

Dino Oil
Sp. z o.o.

Agro-Rydzyna 
Sp. z o.o.

5ƛƴƻ tƻƱǳŘƴƛŜ 
Sp. z o.o.

5ƛƴƻ tƽƱƴƻŎ 
Sp. z o.o.

Dino Krotoszyn 
Sp. z o.o.

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ м 
S.A.

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ н 
S.A.

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ о 
S.A.

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ п 
S.A.

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ р 
S.A.

Centrum 
Wynajmu 

bƛŜǊǳŎƘƻƳƻǏŎƛ с 
S.A.

100% 100% 100% 100%

1 akcja 1 akcja 1 akcja 1 akcja1 akcja1 akcja

100% 100% 100% 100%

100%-1 akcja 100%-1 akcja 100%-1 akcja 100%-1 akcja100%-1 akcja100%-1 akcja
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accounted for the vast majority of revenue (net of fresh products, including the products of the Agro-Rydzyna 

meat processing plant). 

Product categories 

The major product categories sold by the Company and the Dino Polska Group include the following: (i) fresh 

groceries, including the meat products supplied by Agro-Rydzyna; (ii) dry grocery products, beverages, alcohol 

and cigarettes; and (iii) non-grocery products. These products represented 38%, 50% and 12%, respectively of 

revenue in 2019. 

The table below shows the structure of sales revenues by product in individual periods. 

 2019 2018 2017 

Fresh food products  38 38 37 

Dry grocery products, beverages, alcohol and cigarettes  50 50 51 

Non-grocery products  12 12 12 

Fresh food products 

In 2019 fresh products accounted for more than 38% of sales revenue in the Dino Polska Group. In this category 

Dinoôs stores offer a wide array of products, including meat, poultry and cold cuts, fruit and vegetables, dairy 

products and bread. Fresh products are delivered to stores every day of the week except for Sundays. 

The proprietary meat processing plant run by Agro-Rydzyna makes it possible to offer a wide array of meat and 

cold cuts in Dino stores. In 2019 fresh meat and cold cuts, as well as poultry, which Agro-Rydzyna supplies for 

the Groupôs needs, accounted for 39% of the revenue on fresh products and 15% of the Groupôs entire revenue. 

Dry grocery products, beverages, alcohol and cigarettes 

In 2019 dry fresh products, beverages, alcohol and cigarettes accounted for nearly 50% of revenue in the Dino 

Polska Group. Most of the dry grocery products offered are branded FMCG products with a high level of 

recognition.  

Non-grocery products 

In 2019 non-grocery products accounted for 12% of sales revenue in Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group. 

These products include, among others, cleaning agents, sanitary articles, pet food and small household appliance 

products. 

Procurement of products 

The Dino Polska Group has a diversified supplier base including above all producers and their main 

representatives. Dino Polska believes that on account of its size and the expansion of its operating activity it is 

one of the largest and fastest growing clients for many suppliers of grocery articles in Poland. Dino Polska has 

also adopted a policy of closely cooperating with the producers of brands with a lower of recognition, to give 

clients a less expensive alternative to the leading brands. Private label products (with the exception of the Agro-

Rydzyna products) accounted for more than 2% of sales revenue in the Dino Group in 2019 and just under 2% 

in 2018. 

Suppliers 

The Dino Polska Group collaborates with many suppliers from the FMCG industry. In 2019, the top 10 suppliers 

(excluding Agro-Rydzyna) accounted for nearly 17% of the Dino Polska Groupôs purchases, while the largest 

supplier from outside the Dino Polska Group accounted for less than 5% of the Dino Polska Groupôs purchases. 

Agro-Rydzyna 

Agro-Rydzyna is the sole supplier of high quality fresh meat to Dino stores and the primary supplier of cold cuts. 

Moreover, Agro-Rydzyna acts as a middleman in the purchase of poultry meat for the Dino stores from third 

party suppliers. The whole production of the meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna is sold through 
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the Dino store network. In 2019 products supplied by Agro-Rydzyna generated 15% of sales revenue in Dino 

Polska and the Dino Polska Group. 

Store network 

As at 31 December 2019, the Dino store network consisted of 1,218 stores with a total selling area of 472,224 

square meters. In 2019 the Dino Group opened 243 new stores (2 of these stores were relocations), 20.3% more 

than in 2018, when 202 stores were opened. 

The map below pictures the Dino Polska Groupôs store network and distribution centers as at 31 December 

2019. 

  

Dino stores feature a homogenous format. The typical Dino store is a free-standing building open from 7:00 a.m. 

to 10:00 p.m. Most stores have a sales floor area of approx. 400 square meters and are located on plots with a 

parking lot for 10-30 vehicles. The store locations are diligently selected so that they are situated in sites with a 

large intensity of footfall or automobile traffic.  

The table below shows information on the total number of stores in the Dino Polska Group and the total 

selling area in the Dino Polska Groupôs stores.  

   As at 31 December 

    2019   2018   2017 

Number of new store openings   243   202   147 

Total number of stores at the end of the period   1,218   977   775 

Total selling area (m2)    472,224   375,715   295,226 

Growth of sales area y/y   25.7%   27.3%   23.8% 

Rzeszotary 

Jastrowie 

Krotoszy
n 

Wolb·rz 
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Warehousing and distribution 

The Dino store network is supported by an efficient warehousing and distribution system managed centrally from 

four distribution centers and by a network of independent transportation companies.  

Distribution centers 

The products offered in Dino stores are distributed by four distribution centers that are capable of ensuring 

deliveries to a total of approx. 1,300-1,400 stores. In 2019 the Dino Group completed the process of 

commissioning its fourth distribution center located in Rzeszotary in the vicinity of Legnica and it relocated its 

previously-leased distribution center from Piotrk·w Trybunalski to its own distribution center in Wolborz. The 

total warehousing space at the end of 2019 was 171.9 thousand square meters and was 15.4% higher than at the 

end of 2018.  

The table below shows the total area of the Dino Polska Groupôs distribution centers as at 31 December 2019. 

 Warehouse space  

(thousand square meters) 

Facility in Krotoszyn 50.6 

Facility in Wolborz 43.1 

Facility in Jastrowie 31.7 

Facility in Rzeszotary  46.6 

Total 171.9 

3.4. Growth strategy 

The Dino Polska Groupôs strategy calls for continued growth by focusing on three key areas: (i) continuation of 

rapid organic growth in the number of stores, (ii) continued growth in LFL sales revenue in the current store 

network and (iii) consistent improvement in profitability. Dino Polskaôs intention is to execute its growth strategy 

by further utilization of the Dino Polska Groupôs strengths and its competitive advantages.  

Continuation of rapid organic growth in the number of stores 

Under the strategy crafted in 2016 the Dino Polska Management Board intended to increase the number of its 

stores from 557 at the end of June 2016 to having more than 1,200 stores open by the end of 2020. The Dino 

Group has consistently pursued this objective by opening 123 new stores in 2016, 147 in 2017, 202 in 2018 and 

243 in 2019, thereby increasing the selling area by 24.4%, 23.8%, 27.3% and 25.7%, respectively.  

As a result, this strategic target has been outperformed one year earlier than originally planned. The Management 

Board of Dino Polska intends to maintain the high pace of growth of the selling area in Dino stores in subsequent 

years, too. Considering the relatively small share of the Dino network in the value of the retail grocery market in 

Poland, the Management Board of Dino Polska plans to continue to leverage the networkôs ability to grow 

organically in its current form by doing the following: (i) continuing to drive up its store density in its current 

areas of operation and (ii) steadily expanding in new regions, which ultimately should have a similar saturation 

of Dino stores to other regions.   

In the opinion of the Companyôs Management Board, the attainment of this goal will be supported by the potential 

of the Polish market, still leveraged by the Company only to a small extent, extensive experience of Dino Polskaôs 

management in selection of attractive locations and uniform store format which supports fast opening of new 

stores. 

In the next few years the Dino Group intends to make additional investments supporting new openings, including: 

(i) strengthen the existing Dino Group expansion department responsible for the process of search for sites 

and new openings; 

(ii)  regularly secure sites for further development in existing and new regions; 

(iii)  build further distribution centers, assuming that one center is able to service approx. 350 stores; and 
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(iv) develop the production capacities of the meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna through its 

expansion and replacement of the production lines with new ones, and commissioning another meat 

processing plant in a new location. 

Continued growth in LFL sales revenue in the current store network 

Dino Polska anticipates that it will be able to continued growing LFL sales revenue in the current store network. 

For this purpose the Company will undertake efforts to increase the number of clients doing their shopping in 

Dino stores and the value of purchases per client. 

Dino Polska is aware of the key trends contributing to a change in the lifestyle led by consumers and the customs 

concerning the purchases of groceries, also including the following: 

(i) looking for stores close to the place of residence and striving for convenience when making purchases; 

(ii)  demanding high quality and branded products; and 

(iii)  ever higher health awareness and greater interest in fresh and healthy food, including Polish products. 

The model adopted by the Dino Polska Group of having modern medium-sized supermarkets situated close to 

peoplesô place of residence is aligned to the consumer trends described above. The Company expects that this 

will continue to translate into the ability to sustain a high growth rate of opening new stores and to sustain a high 

pace of sales growth in the current store network (LFL) compared to the overall market. 

The Company intends to continue an active product range policy, providing for constant adaptation of the Dino 

storesô offering to customer expectations, which will evolve together with consumersô increasing disposable 

income. 

The Dino Groupôs ability to utilize (i) direct access to reputable domestic and regional producers of branded 

products, (ii) its own Agro-Rydzyna meat processing plant and (iii) efficient logistics network to make daily 

deliveries of fresh products as needed enables the Dino Polska Group to derive benefit from these trends, which 

should support revenue growth in the current store network (LFL). 

Consistent improvement in profitability 

In past years the Dino Polska Group has generated long-lasting growth in its gross margin on sales and its 

EBITDA margin and it expects that it will be capable of improving its profitability by increasing the magnitude 

of its operations, the favorable nature of its business model and several strategic initiatives. They comprise: 

(i) benefits of scale leading to further gross margin growth due to the rapid store network expansion and 

the sales growth in the current store network, and consequently, the rapidly growing volume of 

purchased products, making it possible to enhance the commercial conditions with business partners; 

(ii)  greater cost effectiveness at the individual store level thanks to the systematically conducted actions to 

cut the costs of running a store; 

(iii)  operational leverage pushing up the EBITDA margin on account of relatively fixed costs rising more 

slowly than revenue; 

(iv) planned investments to optimize the logistics network by opening further distribution centers, thereby 

shortening the supply routes and this should make it possible to further improve the cost effectiveness 

of transport; and 

(v) continuing the Dino Polska Groupôs effective and savings-minded marketing policy. 

Dino Polska anticipates that all these strategic initiatives and characteristic attributes of its business model will 

contribute to further improvement in the Company and Dino Polska Groupôs profitability. 

3.5. Growth prospects in 2020 

The objective of the Dino Polska Group is to continue the pursuit of the strategy aimed at developing its 

supermarket network through regular openings of new stores. The following trends and events will affect the 

Dino Polska and Groupôs business until the end of 2020: 
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(i) favorable economic situation in Poland, also accompanied by the minimum wage hike in Poland and 

the governmentôs social programs resulting in consumersô rising disposable income and spending on 

consumption; 

(ii)  changing trends and habits among consumers (in particular an active lifestyle, less leisure time, higher 

frequency and shortened duration of shopping, attaching greater attention to the convenient location of 

stores) which lead to a stagnation of sales in hypermarkets and growth of sales in those market segments 

that enable less time-consuming purchases; 

(iii)  changes in the regulatory environment: i) minimum wage hike, which on one hand translates into 

consumersô higher disposable income while on the other hand it also leads to higher employee expenses 

in the Dino Polska Group; ii) possible re-emergence of the retail sales tax in Poland; iii) changes in taxes 

and excise tax pertaining to products sold by Dino stores (inter alia the governmentôs plan to introduce 

what is known as a sugar tax). 

(iv) the business of Dino Polska S.A. and the Group may be affected by the epidemiological situation. The 

Company is monitoring this on an ongoing basis and we submit to the advice provided by the Chief 

Sanitary Inspector and other services in Poland. The Company applies and recommends that our 

employees apply special preventive measures; as at the date of these financial statements, all areas of 

the Companyôs operating activity are performing efficiently and there are no significant reasons for 

revising the performance targets or plans set by the Companyôs Management Board for 2020.  

Due to uncertainty about future economic conditions, the Companyôs expectations and projections are subject to 

a high dose of uncertainty. Moreover, the following factors will have a significant impact on the development of 

the Company and the Group in the future: 

(i) Dino Polskaôs ability to open the number of stores assumed in the strategy and develop the related 

logistics functions comprising new distribution centers and increased transportation capacities, as well 

as increasing the production capacities in the meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna; 

(ii)  improved efficiency of operations, benefits resulting from economies of scale and optimization of 

operating expenses, in particular in the face of rising labor costs; 

(iii)  improved efficiency of logistics services provided to all stores; 

(iv) accessibility of funding sources; 

(v) competition from other retail sales networks; 

(vi) changing legal regulations and standards, including tax burdens on business operators; 

(vii)  costs of operating retail trade business caused by the introduction of new provisions of consumer law, 

labor law, sanitary law and environmental law; 

(viii)  unstable and uncertain situation on the labor market in various regions of the country; 

(ix) prices of fuels and other energy carriers, translating into operating expenses for the Groupôs companies, 

including costs of merchandise purchases.  
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4. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STANDING 

The objective of Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group is to continue the pursuit of the strategy aimed at 

developing its supermarket network through regular openings of new stores. The Company expects to run a 

profitable business in the foreseeable future. 

4.1. wŜŎŀǇ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ 

In 2019, the Dino Polska Group generated sales revenue of PLN 7,645.5 million, up 31.0% compared to the year 

before. CAGR of sales revenue for 2017-2019 stood at 32.1%. 

The table below presents selected line items from the consolidated statement of profit or loss. 

    For the year ended 31 December Change 

    2019   2018   2017   2019/2018 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)  (%) 

Sales revenue   7,646,547   5,838,530   4,462,835   31.0 

Cost of sales   (5,785,120)   (4,426,061)   (3,422,199)   30.7 

Gross profit on sales   1,861,428   1,412,469   1,040,636   31.8 

Other operating income   7,531   5,366   3,671   40.3 

Sales and marketing expenses   (1,228,136)   (933,663)   (678,687)   31.5 

General administration expenses   (74,497)   (52,635)   (60,025)   41.5 

Other operating expenses   (4,416)   (2,535)   (2,353)   74.2 

Operating profit   561,909   429,002   303,242   31.0 

Financial income   938   347   655   170.5 

Financial expenses    (60,387)   (45,371)   (37,881)   33.1 

Profit before tax   502,460   383,978   266,016   30.9 

Income tax   (91,553)   (76,424)   (52,412)   19.8 

Net profit    410,907   307,554   213,604   33.6 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Sales revenue 

Sales revenue rose PLN 1,808.0 million, or 31.0% to PLN 7,646.5 million in 2019 versus PLN 5,838.5 million 

in 2018. This growth was driven by sales revenue on goods and materials climbing by PLN 1,584.8 million, or 

31.0% to PLN 6,696.4 million in 2019 versus PLN 5,111.7 million in 2018. Sales revenue climbed PLN 223.3 

million, or 30.7% to PLN 950.1 million in 2019 from PLN 726.8 million in 2018. The increase in sales revenue 

was driven mainly by the higher magnitude of the Dino Polska Groupôs business, predominantly by the following: 

(i) growth in the number of stores by 24.7% and (ii) higher LFL sales in the current store network by 11.6%. 

Cost of sales 

In 2019, cost of sales represented 75.7% of sales revenue, whereas in 2018 it stood at 75.8% of sales revenue. 

Cost of sales increased by PLN 1,359.1 million, or 30.7%, from to PLN 5,785.1 million in 2019 from PLN 

4,426.1 million in 2018, with a 31% increase in sales revenue. This growth was caused mainly by the Dino Polska 

Groupôs growing business size in connection with the expansion of the Dino store network and rising sales in 

existing stores (LFL). 

Sales and marketing expenses 

Sales and marketing expenses grew by PLN 294.5 million, i.e. 31.5% to PLN 1,228.1 million in 2019 compared 

to PLN 933.7 million in 2018. This growth was mainly driven by the Groupôs growing business size and the 

related expansion of the store network and rising LFL sales in its existing stores, thereby necessitating higher 

costs associated with store upkeep, storage of merchandise and marketing. The ratio of sales and marketing 

expenses to sales revenues in 2019 was 16.1%, while in 2018 it stood at 16.0%. The growth rate of sales and 

marketing expenses was higher than the growth of sales revenue in 2019 mainly due to the following: i) the 

Sunday trading ban introduced steadily, which resulted in a loss of some revenue (associated mainly with Sunday 
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impulse shopping), with limited possibility of optimizing operating expenses; ii) relatively high growth rate of 

the costs of employee benefits. 

General administration expenses 

General administration expenses rose by PLN 21.9 million, or 41.5%, to PLN 74.5 million in 2019 as compared 

to PLN 52.6 million in 2018. The ratio of general administration expenses to sales revenue was 1.0% in 2019 

and 0.9% in 2018. 

Costs by nature 

The following table presents costs by nature. 

    For the year ended 31 December Change 

    2019   2018   2017   2019 / 2018 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%) 

Depreciation and amortization   163,517   112,058   85,872   45.9 

Consumption of materials and energy   704,142   512,155   444,107   37.5 

External services   305,862   238,042   169,583   28.5 

Taxes and fees   38,096   30,207   23,908   26.1 

Employee benefits   854,033   649,399   477,028   31.5 

Other costs by nature   34,543   26,601   17,339   29.9 

Cost of goods and materials sold   4,989,994   3,843,414   2,943,809   29.8 
                  

Total costs by nature, including:   7,090,187   5,411,876   4,161,646   31.0 

Items captured in cost of sales   5,785,119   4,426,060   3,422,199   30.7 

Items captured in sales and marketing expenses   1,228,136   933,663   678,687   31.5 

Items captured in general administration expenses   74,498   52,635   60,025   41.5 

Movement in products   2,434   (482)   735   - 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Total costs by nature rose PLN 1,680.2 million, or 31.0%, to PLN 7,090.1 million in 2019, compared to PLN 

5,411.9 million in 2018, mainly as a result of higher: (i) costs of goods and materials sold (up PLN 1,146.6 

million), (ii) costs of employee benefits (up PLN 204.6 million), (iii) consumption of materials and energy (up 

PLN 192.0 million) and (iv) external services (up PLN 67.8 million). This growth was caused mainly by the 

expansion of the Dino store network and rising sales in the current store network (LfL). 

Employee benefits 

The costs of employee benefits moved up PLN 204.6 million, or 31.5% to PLN 854.0 million in 2019 versus 

PLN 649.4 million in 2018. This growth resulted primarily from the higher number of Dino Polska Group 

employees from 16 530 as at 31 December 2018 to 20,630 as at 31 December 2019 in connection with the Dino 

Polska Groupôs expanding business size and the related expansion of the Dino store network as well as rising 

sales in the existing stores (LFL) and, to a lesser extent, from the higher average employee compensation in the 

Dino Polska Group. In 2019 and 2018, the cost of employee benefits was 11.2% and 11.1% of sales revenue, 

respectively. 

External services 

External services, which comprised in particular transportation services, lease and tenancy services, and 

maintenance services increased by PLN 67.8 million, or 29.3%, to PLN 305.9 million in 2019 compared to PLN 

238.0 million in 2018. This growth was mainly caused by the Groupôs expanding size and the related store 

network rollout and growing LfL sales. The costs of external services represented 4.0% of sales revenue in 2019, 

as compared to 4.1% in 2018. 

Consumption of materials and energy 

Consumption of materials and energy increased by PLN 192.0 million, or 37.5%, to PLN 704.1 million in 2019 

versus PLN 512.2 million in 2018. This growth was mainly caused by the higher consumption of materials and 

energy and the related store network rollout and growing LFL sales, and to a lesser extent to higher prices for 
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these commodities and the electricity price hike. The costs associated with the consumption of materials and 

energy represented 9.2% of sales revenue in 2019, as compared to 8.8% in 2018. 

Financial expenses  

Dino Polska Groupôs financial expenses grew PLN 15.0 million to 33.1% to PLN 60.4 million in 2019 versus 

PLN 45.4 million in 2018. This growth was caused mainly by (i) the higher amount of interest on trade payables 

(by PLN 5.3 million or 27.3%) as a result of the Groupôs growing business and the related expansion of the store 

network and rising LfL sales in the current store network, (ii) the higher amount of interest on bank loans (by 

PLN 4.9 million or 26.4%) in connection with taking out new bank loans.  

Income tax  

In 2019, the Dino Polska Group recorded a tax expense of PLN 91.6 million, as compared to PLN 76.4 million 

in 2018. The effective tax rate of the Dino Polska Group was 18.2% and 19.9% in 2019 and 2018, respectively, 

while the statutory corporate income tax (CIT) rate was 19%.  

EBITDA result 

In 2019 the Dino Group recorded an increase in the EBITDA result by PLN 184.4 million, or 34.1%, to PLN 

725.4 million from PLN 541.1 million in 2018. The EBITDA margin in 2019 was 9.5% while in 2018 it was 

9.3%. Operating profit (EBIT) in 2019 totaled PLN 561.9 million and was PLN 132.9 million (31.0%) higher 

than in 2018. The EBIT profit margin in 2019was 7.3% versus 7.3% in 2018. 

The following table presents the EBITDA result. 

    For the year ended 31 December Change 

    2019   2018   2017   2019 / 2018 

    (PLN thousand)    (%) 

Net profit    410,907   307,554   213,604   33.6 

Income tax   91,553   76,424   52,412   19.8 

Result on financing activity  59,449   45,024   37,226   32.0 

Depreciation and amortization   163,517   112,058   85,872   45.9 

EBITDA   725,426   541,060   389,114   34.1 

EBITDA margin   9.5%   9.3%   8.7%   -  

One-off events (costs associated with the IPO at WSE)   -   -   12,272   -  

Normalized EBITDA   725,426   541,060   401,386   34.1 

Normalized EBITDA margin   9.5%   9.3%   9.0%   -  

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements, own calculations. 
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4.2. {ǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ŀƴŘ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ 

Assets 

The table below shows highlights on the Dino Polska Groupôs assets. 

    As at 31 December   Change 

    2019   2018   2017   2019 / 2018   

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%)   

Non-current assets                   

Property, plant and equipment   2,846,818   2,347,025   1,697,600   21.3   

Right-of-use assets*   251,744   -   -   -  

Intangible assets   99,048   95,024   92,774   4.2   

Other non-financial assets (non-current)   14   22   30   -36.4   

Deferred tax assets   18,139   16,307   17,560   11.2   

Total non-current assets   3,215,763   2,458,378   1,807,964   30.8   

                    

Current assets                   

Inventories   623,995   445,357   368,262   40.1   

Trade and other receivables   78,123   38,522   37,991   102.8   

Income tax receivables   123   0   77   -   

Other non-financial assets    37,729   76,483   34,409   -50.7   

Cash and cash equivalents   394,720   268,920   202,626   46.8   

Total current assets   1,134,987   829,312   643,365   36.9   

Total assets   4,350,750   3,287,690   2,451,329   32.3   

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements; * Item separated in connection with the application of IFRS16 standard in 2019 (there 
were no changes in presentation for earlier years)   

Total assets increased by PLN 1,063.0 million, i.e. 32.3%, from PLN 3,287.7 million as at 31 December 2018 to 

PLN 4,350.8 million as at 31 December 2019.  

In 2017-2019, the main components of assets included: (i) property, plant and equipment representing 69.3%, 

71.4% and 65.4% of total assets as at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively; (ii) inventories 

(representing 15.0%, 13.5% and 14.3% of total assets as at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively); 

(iii) intangible assets (representing 3.8%, 2.9% and 2.3% of total assets as at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, 

respectively,) and (iv) cash and cash equivalents (representing 8.3%, 8.2% and 9.1% of total assets as at 31 

December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively). 

As at 31 December 2019 non-current assets accounted for 73.9% of total assets, or 0.9 percentage point less than 

in 2018, while current assets accounted for 26.1% of total assets, or 0.9 percentage point more than in 2018. 

Non-current assets increased by PLN 757.4 million, or by 30.8% from PLN 2,458.4 million as at 31 December 

2018 to PLN 3,215.8 million as at 31 December 2019. This increase was caused mainly by an increase in property, 

plant and equipment (by PLN 499.8 million, or 21.3%), which in turn was caused primarily by the growth of the 

Dino Group sales network (new stores) and an increased scale of business (launch or completion of construction 

of new Dino stores and the central warehouse, capital expenditures for technical equipment and machinery, 

vehicles and other property, plant and equipment), partially offset by depreciation and amortization or liquidation 

of property, plant and equipment. 

Current assets rose by PLN 305.5 million, or 36.9% from PLN 829.3 million as at 31 December 2018 to PLN 

1,135.0 million as at 31 December 2019. This increase was caused mainly by the increase in: (i) cash and cash 

equivalents (by PLN 125.8 million, or 46.8%) driven by an increase in the scale of business, (ii) inventories (by 

PLN 178.6 million or 40.1%), driven mainly by an increase in the scale of Dino Polska Groupôs business. 
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Liabilities 

The table below shows highlights on the Dino Polska Groupôs liabilities. 

    As at 31 December   Change 

    2019   2018   2017   
2019 / 
2018 

  

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%)   

Non-current liabilities                   

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   578,755   518,240   470,590   11.7   

Lease liabilities (LT)*   99,922   67,088   -   48.9  

Liabilities by virtue of outstanding securities (LT)   169,926   99,829   99,749   70.2   

Other liabilities   210   240   270   -12.5   

Provisions for employee benefits   1,830   1,550   1,231   18.1   

Deferred tax liability   9,509   5,923   3,495   60.5   

Accruals and deferred revenue (LT)   65   306   548   -78.9   

Total non-current liabilities   860,217   693,176   575,883   24.1   

                    

Current liabilities                   

Trade and other payables   1,474,503   1,141,934   811,322   29.1   

Current part of interest-bearing loans and borrowings   137,705   103,837   117,074   32.6   

Lease liabilities (ST)*   56,316   44,839   -   25.6  

Liabilities by virtue of outstanding securities (ST)   100,724   654   654   -   

Income tax liabilities   68,606   67,004   20,729   2.4   

Accruals and deferred revenue (ST)   29,306   23,832   20,824   23.0   

Provisions for employee benefits and other provisions   1,020   541   350   88.7   

Total current liabilities   1,868,181   1,382,641   970,953   35.1   

Total liabilities   2,728,397   2,075,817   1,546,836   31.4   

Source: Consolidated Financial Statement; * Item separated in connection with the application of IFRS16 standard in 2019 (there were no 

changes in presentation for earlier years)   
 

In 2017-2019, the main components of liabilities were: (i) trade and other payables representing 52.5%, 55.0%, 

and 54.0% of liabilities as at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively; (ii) interest-bearing loans and 

borrowings (non-current part) representing 30.4% (including leases), 28.2% and 24.9% of liabilities as at 31 

December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively; and (iii) current part of interest-bearing loans and finance lease 

liabilities representing 7.6%, 7.2% and 7.1% of liabilities as at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively. 

Total liabilities increased by PLN 652.6 million, or 31.4%, from PLN 2,075.8 million as at 31 December 2018 

to PLN 2,728.4 million as at 31 December 2019. 

Non-current liabilities 

As at 31 December 2019 non-current liabilities accounted for 31.5% of total assets, down by 1.9 p.p. from the 

year before. 

Non-current liabilities increased by PLN 167.0 million, or 24.1%, from PLN 693.2 million as at 31 December 

2018 to PLN 860.2 million as at 31 December 2019, predominantly as a result of i) higher interest-bearing loans 

and borrowings (up PLN 60.5 million, or 11.7%), ii) higher liabilities under bonds issued (by PLN 70.1 million, 

or 70.2%). The additional loans taken out were used to finance the expansion of the Dino store network and 

expenditures related to the construction of distribution centers. 

Current liabilities 

As at 31 December 2019 current liabilities accounted for 68.5% of total liabilities. 

Current liabilities increased by PLN 485.5 million, or 35.1%, from PLN 1,382.6 million as at 31 December 2018 

to PLN 1,868.2 million as at 31 December 2019, predominantly as a result of (i) an increase in trade and other 

liabilities (by PLN 332.6 million, or 29.1%, driven by an increase in the scale of business of the Dino Polska 
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Group); (ii) an increase in liabilities for outstanding bonds (by PLN 100.0 million) ï in connection with the 

reclassification of these liabilities from the long-term portion. 

Net debt 

The Dino Groupôs net debt1 stood at PLN 748.6 million as at 31 December 2019, signifying growth of PLN 183.1 

million (32.4%) compared to 31 December 2018. The net debt to EBITDA ratio for 2019 was 1.0x as at 31 

December 2019 and was slightly lower than one year ago. 

Equity 

The table below shows information on the Dino Polska Groupôs equity. 

    As at 31 December   Change 

    2019   2018   2017   2019 / 2018 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)    (%) 

Share capital   9,804   9,804   9,804   0.0 

Supplementary capital   1,652,132   1,307,273   1,111,860   26.4 

Retained earnings   -47,083   -112,704   -224,671   -58.2 

Other equity   7,500   7,500   7,500   0.0 

Total equity   1,622,353   1,211,873   904,493   33.9 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

As at 31 December 2019, total equity was PLN 1,622.4 million, increasing by PLN 410.5 million, or 33.9%, 

compared to PLN 1,211.9 million as at 31 December 2018.  

Liquidity and financial resources 

The Dino Polska and Dino Polska Group finances its liquidity and capital needs mainly through: (i) cash 

generated in its operating activities, (ii) loans (overdrafts and investment loans), (iii) the issue of debt securities 

(bonds), and (iv) finance leases of trailers, means of transport, equipment and devices for distribution centers. 

The Company plans to continue financing its future capital needs from the above-mentioned sources and expects 

to gradually reduce finance leases. 

The principal capital needs of the Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group are related to its operating activities, 

financing of capital expenditures (related in particular to further development of the Dino store network) and 

repayment of debt and trade and other payables. The financial strategy of the Dino Polska Group is to secure, to 

the greatest extent possible, financial resources and liquidity allowing it to repay its liabilities when they fall due, 

both in the normal course of business and in extraordinary circumstances, to protect the Dino Polska Group 

against the risk of losses or damage to its reputation. The capital expenditures required for further Dino store 

network roll-out are financed mainly from own funds from current operating activities. 

As at 31 December 2019, the Group presented an excess of current liabilities over current assets, which is typical 

for the retail industry and its seasonality, where most of the sales are carried out in cash, inventories are minimized 

and suppliers offer deferred terms of payment. At the same time, the Company and the Group intensively develop 

its network using free cash and funding from bank loans and bond issues to increase the number of its operational 

stores. The covenants related to the loan agreements and outstanding bonds are monitored on an ongoing basis. 

As at the balance sheet date of 31 December 2019, there was no default on the terms and conditions of loan 

agreements and bonds and the Management Board of Dino Polska believes there is no risk that banks may 

terminate such agreements or bondholders request early redemption of the bonds within 12 months of the balance 

sheet date of 31 December 2019. As at the Report Date, no circumstances have been found that would indicate a 

threat for Dino Polska and other Group companies to continue as a going concern. 

                                                           
1
 Defined as interest-bearing loans and borrowings and liabilities under lease agreements + liabilities by virtue of outstanding 

securities + current part of interest-bearing loans and borrowings and lease liabilities minus cash and cash equivalents. 
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The Company believes that the level of working capital, the financing available to the Dino Group and its ability 

to generate positive cash flows from operating activities are sufficient to cover its current needs and conduct its 

business for at least 12 months from the Report Date. 

4.3. DǊƻǳǇΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŎŀǎƘ Ŧƭƻǿǎ 

The following table presents basic information on the Dino Polska Groupôs cash flows. 

    For the year ended 31 December   Change 

    2019   2018   2017   2019 / 2018 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)   (%) 

Net cash from operating activities, including:   799,044   643,318   497,204   24.2 

profit before tax   502,460   383,978   266,016   30.9 

depreciation and amortization   163,517   112,058   85,872   45.9 

movement in working capital   153,273   125,007   131,184   22.6 

other   (20,206)   22,275   14,132   - 

Net cash from investing activities   (827,807)   (634,018)   (402,143)   30.6 

Net cash from financing activities   154,563   82,298   41,137   87.8 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   125,800   91,599   136,198   - 

Cash at the beginning of the period   268,920   177,343   66,428   - 

Cash at the end of the period   394,720   268,942   177,343   - 

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Net cash flows from operating activities 

In 2019, the Dino Polska Group generated PLN 799.0 million of net cash from its operating activities, which was 

PLN 155.7 million more than in 2018.  

The increase in net cash from operating activities was driven mainly by the higher magnitude of the Dino Polska 

Groupôs business, i.e. predominantly the growing top line following from expansion of the store network and 

rising LfL sales in the current store network. Top line growth was higher than the corresponding increase in 

operating expenses and the related expenditures, leading to higher proceeds on operating activity. The factors 

also affected the increasing working capital of the Dino Polska Group. 

In 2019 the Dino Polska Groupôs cash flows from operating activities stood at PLN 799.0 million. This amount 

includes the 2019 profit before tax (PLN 502.5 million) and positive cash flows (in the total amount of PLN 

565.1 million) resulting mainly from: (i) movement in liabilities, except for loans and borrowings (PLN 332.3 

million), and (ii) depreciation and amortization (PLN 163.5 million). Cash inflows were partly offset by cash 

expenditures (totaling PLN 268.6 million) which in 2019 comprised mainly: (i) movement in inventories (PLN 

178.6 million), (ii) income tax paid (PLN 88.2 million). 

Net cash flows from financing activities 

In 2019 Dino Polska Groupôs cash flows from financing activities stood at PLN 154.6 million. Cash flows 

included mainly inflows from loans and borrowings (PLN 217.9 million) granted to the Dino Polska Group in 

2019 and inflows from bonds issued for PLN 170 million. Cash inflows were partly offset by cash expenditures 

(totaling PLN 233.4 million) which in 2019 comprised mainly: (i) repayment of loans and borrowings (PLN 

114.5 million), (ii) repayment of finance lease liabilities (PLN 58.5 million) pertaining to trailers, means of 

transport, store and warehouse equipment and devices, and (iii) interest paid (PLN 60.3 million). 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

As a result of positive net cash flows at the end of 2019, the balance of cash and cash equivalents in the Dino 

Polska Group increased by PLN 125.8 million compared to 2018. 
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4.4. Capital expenditures 

In 2019 the cash flow on the Dino Polska Groupôs investing activity was negative and totaled PLN -827.8 million. 

The negative cash flows were caused mainly by the expenditures on the purchase of property, plant and 

equipment and intangible assets associated with the Dino store rollout and development of the logistics functions. 

All the expenditures were incurred in Poland and financed by the Dino Group from its own funds earned on the 

operating activity, interest-bearing bank loans, bonds issued and finance leases. 

Capital expenditures in 2019 comprised mainly: (i) expenditures on expansion of Dino store network, (ii) 

expenditures on logistics, including expenditures related to the development of the warehouse space in 

Rzeszotary and in Wolborz, purchase of refrigerated semi-trailers and purchase of equipment (forklifts). 

4.5. Off-balance sheet liabilities 

As at 31 December 2019, the Dino Polska Groupôs off-balance sheet liabilities totaled PLN 457.0 million (PLN 

335.4 million as at 31 December 2018). These liabilities pertain to the purchase of property, plant and equipment 

involving purchases related to the further expansion of the Dino Group store network and expansion of warehouse 

space as well as purchases related to store and warehouse fit-outs.  

4.6. wŜŎŀǇ ƻŦ 5ƛƴƻ tƻƭǎƪŀΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ 

Statement of profit or loss (selected line items) 

    
For the year ended 31 

December 
  Change 

  
  2019   2018   2019 / 2018 

  (audited; thousands of PLN)    % 

Net revenues on sales and equivalents   7,624,411   5,832,221   30.7 

Operating expenses   7,178,889   5,524,871   29.9 

Sales profit / (loss)   445,522   307,350   45.0 

Other operating income   6,284   4,652   35.1 

Other operating expenses   4,188   2,379   76.1 

Operating profit / (loss)   447,617   309,624   44.6 

Financial income   7,218   5,234   37.9 

Financial expenses   62,076   49,295   25.9 

Gross profit / (loss)   392,759   265,563   47.9 

Income tax   74,558   57,005   30.8 

Net profit (loss)   318,201   208,558   52.6 

Source: Standalone Financial Statements. 

In 2019 the Company generated revenue of PLN 7,624.4 million, or 30.7% more than in 2018. This increase is 

attributable to the growth of net revenue on sales of goods and materials conducted in the Dino store network, 

which, in turn, resulted from both a higher number of stores and higher yoy revenue in the existing 

stores.Operating expenses increased by 29.9% to PLN 7,178.9 million. This growth was caused mainly by Dino 

Polskaôs growing business size in connection with the expansion of the network and rising sales in the current 

store network (like-for-like). Net profit was PLN 318.2 million and was up 52.6% versus 2018. The increase in 

net profit results from growth in the scale of the Companyôs business and from the positive difference between 

the rate of growth in sales revenues and that in operating expenses. The increase in financial expenses by 25.9% 

yoy up to PLN 62.1 million was caused by the increasing scale of Dino Polskaôs business and therefore higher 

level of interest and fees.  
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Balance sheet (selected line items) 
    As at 31 December Change 

    2019   2018   2019 / 2018 

    (audited; thousands of PLN)  (%) 

Total non-current assets   2,660,390   2,031,010   31.0 

Intangible assets   26,024   22,868   13.8 

Property, plant and equipment    1,848,345   1,256,963   47.0 

Non-current investments    755,836   727,435   3.9 

Non-current prepayments and accruals   30,186   23,744   27.1 

Total current assets   1,257,896   948,885   32.6 

Inventories   601,195   428,621   40.3 

Current receivables   100,447   96,203   25.9 

Current investments   554,276   421,645   26.5 

Current prepayments and accruals   1,978   2,416   -18.1 

Total assets   3,918,286   2,979,895   31.5 

              

Equity    1,248,171   929,970   34.2 

Share capital   9,804   9,804   0.0 

Supplementary capital   889,819   681,260   30.6 

Net profit (loss)   318,201   208,559   52.6 

Liabilities and provisions for liabilities    2,670,115   2,049,925   30.3 

Provisions for liabilities   39,639   29,670   33.6 

Non-current liabilities    681,932   600,881   13.5 

Current liabilities    1,922,179   1,397,539   37.5 

Accruals and deferred revenue    26,365   21,835   20.7 

Total liabilities and equity   3,918,286   2,979,895   31.5 

Source: Standalone Financial Statements. 

As at 31 December 2019, the Companyôs assets amounted to PLN 3,918,286 thousand and consisted of the 

following: 

· non-current assets of PLN 2,660,390 thousand,  

· current assets of PLN 1,257,896 thousand.  

In 2019 and 2018, total assets consisted mainly of property, plant and equipment (representing 47.2% and 42.2% 

of total assets, respectively), non-current investments (19.3% and 24.4% of total assets, respectively), inventories 

(15.3% and 14.4% of total assets, respectively) and current investments (14.1% and 14.7% of total assets, 

respectively).  

Non-current assets rose by PLN 629.4 million, or 31.0%, in 2019. This growth was caused mainly by higher 

property, plant and equipment (by PLN 591.4 million or 47.0%) which, in turn, was caused primarily by the Dino 

Polska Groupôs network rollout (new Dino stores) and capital expenditures. 

The largest current asset items are: (i) inventories (which represent 47.8% and 45.2% of current assets as at 31 

December 2019 and 2018, respectively), (ii) current investments (44.1% and 46.2% of current assets as at 31 

December 2019 and 2018, respectively). 

Current assets rose by PLN 309.0 million, or 32.6%. This increase was caused mainly by the increase in: (i) 

current investments (by PLN 132,6 million) driven chiefly by an increase in cash and other cash assets by PLN 

101.9 million, (ii) inventories (by PLN 172.6 million or 40.3%), driven mainly by an increase in the size of the 

Dino Polska Groupôs business. 

As at 31 December 2019, equity was positive at PLN 1,248.2 million, including: 

· share capital of PLN 9.8 million, 

· supplementary capital of PLN 889.8 million. 

Other sources for funding assets, i.e. liabilities and provisions were as at 31 December 2019 as follows:  

· provisions for liabilities of PLN 39.6 million, 
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· non-current liabilities of PLN 681.9 million, 

· current liabilities of PLN 1,922.2 million, 

· accruals of PLN 26.4 million. 

Non-current liabilities rose by PLN 81.1 million, or 13.5%, while current liabilities increased by PLN 524.6 

million and were 37.5% higher than the year before. The increase in current liabilities was driven mainly by 

growth in trade payables, which in turn was caused by the expanding size of business of the Dino store network 

and the reclassification of a portion of the liabilities for outstanding bonds from non-current to current liabilities.  

Statement of cash flows 

Net cash from operating activities generated by Dino Polska in 2019 and 2018 was PLN 700.8 million and PLN 

620.0 million, respectively. The increase in net cash from operating activities was driven mainly by the 

enlargement of the size of Dino Polska Groupôs business.  

In 2019 the cash flow on the Dino Polska Groupôs investing activity was negative and totaled PLN (699.5) 

million. The negative cash flows were caused mainly by the expenditures to purchase property, plant and 

equipment and intangible assets associated (PLN 666.8 million).  

4.7. Dividend policy 

Taking into account the rapid organic growth strategy regarding the Dino store count, the Companyôs 

Management Board does not plan to recommend payment of a dividend for 2019 to the Shareholder Meeting. 

The Management Board will propose to allocate the profit for the year to the Companyôs supplementary capital. 

As at the Report Date, the Management Board has not made any decision whether to recommend a dividend 

payment to the Shareholder Meeting and its possible amount for the future years. Decisions in this respect will 

be made at the appropriate time after the end of each financial year. 

However the dividend policy in the future will be revised by the Management Board as necessary depending on 

the circumstances, and decisions will be made taking into account a variety of factors relating to the Company, 

including business prospects, future profits, demand for cash, financial standing, indebtedness, expansion plans 

and legal requirements in this respect. 

Historical data on dividend 

The Company did not pay dividends for 2018 or for previous years.  

4.8. Drivers of the operating and financial results  

General drivers of the operating and financial result 

Key drivers of the Companyôs and the Dino Polska Groupôs operating and financial results in 2018-2019 are 

discussed below. These factors may still impact the business activity, operating and financial results, financial 

standing, cash flows and growth prospects of the Dino Polska Group and present the trends which, in the 

Companyôs opinion, will apply to Polandôs grocery retail market over the next few years. 

The Dino Polska Groupôs operating and financial results are impacted primarily by: (i) the business environment 

in Poland and the trends and customs among consumers, (ii) the pace of opening new stores by the Dino Group 

and increase of revenue in the current store network (LFL), (iii) the purchasing power of the Dino Polska Group 

and (iv) the level of debt and interest rates. 

Business environment in Poland and trends and customs among consumers 

The Dino Polska Group does business solely in Poland. Polandôs macroeconomic conditions, driven by the 

economic environment in the region and the global economy, have significant importance for the activity of the 
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Dino Polska Group. All changes in the macroeconomic conditions, such as GDP growth rate, unemployment 

rate, wages (including minimum wages), individual consumption, customer trust ratio or interest rates and 

inflation/deflation rates, impact the overall affluence of the society, consumersô purchasing power and propensity 

to spend money, thus shaping the customersô habits as regards disposal of income. The above factors also 

influence the Dino Polska Groupôs product prices and the value of sales, and thus have significant impact on 

Dino Polska Groupôs financial performance. 

The Polish economy is the eighth largest economy in the EU. It is believed that Polandôs economic growth, the 

governmentôs pro-social programs introduced in previous years and the increase in minimum wages by 5% in 

2018, 7.1% in 2019 and 15.6% in 2020, have brought or will bring in the nearest future more affluence and higher 

consumption expenditures, which translates among others into a higher demand for Dino Polska Groupôs 

products. 

Pace of opening new stores and growth in LfL sales revenue in the current store network 

Dino Polska Groupôs financial performance is influenced by: (i) pace of opening new stores by the Dino Group 

and (ii) growth in LFL sales revenues in the current store network. 

Opening new stores 

As part of implementation of its growth strategy, the Dino Polska Group quickly expands its operations through 

growing its store network and increasing sales in the current store network (LfL). In 2017-2019, the Dino Polska 

Group increased the total number of stores by 590, from 628 as at 1 January 2017 to 1,218 as at 31 December 

2019. The Companyôs strategy calls for ongoing rapid expansion of the store network in Poland. 

The Companyôs strategy pertaining to opening new stores influenced the Dino Polska Groupôs performance in 

particular through (i) quicker increase of sales revenues than cost of sales in connection with purchase and sale 

of products in newly opened stores and increasing purchasing power of the Dino Polska Group, (ii) increase of 

capital expenditures associated with the costs of establishment of a new store, and (iii) reducing the net debt in 

relation to EBITDA despite the nominal increase in debt. 

Sales in the current store network (LfL) 

Sales revenues in Dinoôs current store network (LfL) depend on the sales volume and value, and customer 

preferences regarding the purchased products.  

The following table presents a comparison of the inflation trends in Poland and top line LFL growth in Dinoôs 

current store network. 

% 2019   2018  
2019 

  
2018 

  
2017 

Q4   Q3   Q2   Q1   Q4   Q3   Q2   Q1      

Inflation (deflation) ......  2.8  2.8  2.4  1.2   1.4  2.0  1.7  1.5  2.3   1.6   2.0 

Food price inflation ......  6.5  6.7  4.7  1.8   1.1  2.2  3.2  3.9  4.9   2.6   4.2 

5ƛƴƻΩǎ [C[ .....................  12.2  12.0  16.6  5.0   9.6  8.6  10.0  20.3  11.6   11.6   16.2 

 *stores are included in the calculation of the LFL ratio starting from the 13th full month of their existence 

** source: Central Statistical Office of Poland (GUS), Dino Polska 

In 2019, the increase in LfL revenues was 11.6%, and remained at the same level as in 2018. 

Purchasing power  

Together with the enlargement of the scale of business, the purchasing power of Dino Polska also grew. In 2017-

2019, the Company sourced most products directly from producers or their main representatives. The large 

volumes of orders placed with suppliers accrued benefits in the form of economies of scale. They enabled Dino 

Polska to make purchases on increasingly favorable terms. These factors resulted in improvement in 2017-2019 

of the Dino Polska Groupôs profitability, which translated into a higher gross margin and EBITDA margin.  

Capital expenditures 

Implementation of the Dino Polska Groupôs strategy of the Dino store network roll-out, its accompanying logistic 

infrastructure and expansion of production capacity of the Agro-Rydzyna meat processing plant requires 
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significant capital expenditures. The Company plans to incur total capital expenditures in 2020 of roughly PLN 

950 million.  

Debt and changes in interest rates 

In 2017-2019, to finance store rollout, the Dino Polska Group used external financing, mainly in the form of 

loans and finance leases. As at 31 December 2019, interest-bearing loans and borrowings, bonds issued and lease 

liabilities of the Dino Polska Group totaled PLN 1,143.3 million, compared to PLN 834.5 million as at 31 

December 2018. The Dino Polska Group has cooperated with many financial institutions in the past and has 

entered into a number of loan agreements. In connection with the significant increase in the scale of business of 

the Dino Polska Group and the stable credit history, the Company will consider consolidation of its debt in the 

future (in part or in full). 

In connection with the existing debt of the Dino Polska Group, volatility of interest rates and other ratios have 

had and still may have influence on the Dino Polska Groupôs operations. In 2017-2019, most of the Dino Polska 

Groupôs financial debt (including loans, bonds and leases) bore interest based on WIBOR 1M or WIBOR 3M, as 

a result of which each change of the interest rates caused a change of the Dino Polska Groupôs financial expenses.  

In connection with the interest rate cuts and their stabilization at a low level in the past few years, the increase in 

the Dino Polska Groupôs debt did not translate into any major rise in the Dino Polska Groupôs financial expenses, 

which in the year ended 31 December 2019 totaled PLN 60.4 million, compared to PLN 45.4 million in the year 

ended 31 December 2018.  

4.9. Factors of key significance for the financial performance and restatement of 
comparative data 

Restatement of comparative data 

In prior reporting periods the Group defined receivables on payment cards as belonging to cash and cash 

equivalents for the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows. In the current reporting period this error 

was corrected and receivables on payment cards are no longer treated as belonging to cash and cash equivalents; 

consequently, a retrospective change was made to cash flow in the comparative data, whereby cash flow on 

operating activity in 2018 was increased by PLN 8,842 thousand compared to the figures published in the 2018 

consolidated financial statements. 

IFRS 16 

As of 2019, the Dino Polska Group prepares consolidated financial statements in compliance with the new IFRS 

16 standard on the measurement and presentation of leases. The Group has implemented IFRS 16 using the 

modified retrospective method, which means that the Group does not restate data from previous periods. To 

facilitate data comparability information is presented below on the impact exerted by the application of the IFRS 

16 standard on the results of 2019.  

(i) impact on EBITDA: increase by PLN 11.6 million (as a result of lower lease expenses in external 

services) 

(ii)  depreciation and amortization: increase by PLN 10.4 million 

(iii)  impact on operating profit: increase by PLN 1.2 million (as a result of lower lease expenses in external 

services and higher depreciation and amortization) 

(iv) financial expenses: increase by PLN 1.9 million 

(v) profit before tax: decrease by PLN 0.7 million 

(vi) non-current lease liabilities: increase by PLN 45.1 million 

(vii)  current lease liabilities: increase by PLN 9.8 million 
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4.10. Financial risk management 

The main financial instruments used by Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group include bank loans, borrowings, 

finance lease and hire-purchase agreements, cash and short-term deposits. In addition, in 2017, Dino Polska 

established a bond issue program up to PLN 500 million under which, in October 2017, bonds with the nominal 

value of PLN 100 million were issued. In turn, in June 2019 bonds with a nominal value of PLN 170 million 

were issued. The main objective of these instruments is to raise funding for Dino Polska Groupôs activities.  

According to the policy applied by the Dino Group in 2019, the Dino Polska Group currently does not trade in 

financial instruments. The Company does not hold and does not issue any financial derivatives held for trading. 

The main types of risk arising from the Dino Polska Groupôs financial instruments include interest rate risk, 

liquidity risk, FX risk and credit risk. The Management Board verifies and agrees the principles of managing 

each type of risk ï these principles are discussed briefly below. 

Interest rate risk 

The Dino Polska Groupôs exposure to the risk arising from changes in interest rates refers primarily to non-

current financial liabilities. The Company does not hedge its investments and liabilities using derivative financial 

instruments. 

Interest rate risk - sensitivity to changes 

The table below presents sensitivity of the profit (loss) before tax to the reasonably possible changes in interest 

rates, assuming that the other factors do not change (in connection with floating interest rate liabilities). The 

impact on Dino Polska Groupôs equity or total comprehensive income is not presented.  

 

 

Increase/decrease by 

percentage points 

Impact on profit or loss 

before tax 

 (PLN thousand) (audited) 

Year ended 31 December 2019   

PLN  +1 (12.280) 

PLN  -1 12.280 

Year ended 31 December 2018   

PLN  +1 (8.453) 

PLN  -1 8.453 

Year ended 31 December 2017   

PLN  +1 (6.892) 

PLN  -1 6.892 
Source: Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Credit risk 

Transactions effected by the Dino Group are settled mainly in cash. Credit risk pertains to the only franchisee 

with whom the Group has been cooperating for many years, and supplier distribution support transactions. Since 

distribution support services pertain to entities who are at the same time the Dino Polska Groupôs suppliers and 

buyers, the credit risk is insignificant. 

Liquidity risk 

The Company and Dino Polska Group monitor their financial liquidity using a periodic liquidity planning tool. 

A schedule of funds, together with maturity dates (cash, receivables, other financial assets) and regular repayment 

of liabilities, makes it possible to forecast cash flows.  

To maintain continuity of payments the Dino Polska Group flexibly uses different sources of financing, such as 

bank loans, including long-term financing and overdraft facilities, bonds and finance leases.  
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4.11. Significant contracts, loans, borrowings, guarantees and sureties 

Contracts significant for the business 

On 6 June 2019 the Dino Polska Management Board made the decision to commence the construction of a new 

distribution center in the town of Ğobez in the Western Pomeranian Region. For this purpose the Company 

entered into a number of contracts with entities unrelated to the Company that specialize in the execution of such 

investments, including the entity that is discharging the role of general contractor. This investment involves the 

comprehensive construction and fit-out of the freezer, refrigerated storage area, controlled-temperature 

warehouses, dry goods warehouse and social and office space with the accompanying technical infrastructure, 

internal roads and parking spots. The total planned warehouse space will be 43.5 thousand square meters. The 

total (net) estimated cost of the investment is approximately PLN 80 million and it will be financed using the 

Companyôs own funds and bank loans. The purpose of the new distribution center is to handle the deliveries of 

goods to the growing number of Dino stores and support the networkôs ongoing geographic expansion. The 

Company anticipates that the Investment will be completed in the second quarter of 2020. 

To the Companyôs best knowledge, there are no agreements that are significant for the issuerôs operations 

concluded between the Companyôs shareholders. 

Loans and borrowings 

In 2019, the Company or its Subsidiaries entered into the following loan agreements. 

Date of 
agreement Company  Bank Type of loan Amount Interest rate Currency 

Date of 
repayment 

11.02.2019 5ƛƴƻ tƻƱǳŘƴƛŜ PKO BP SA investment 70,000,000.00 WIBOR 1M + margin PLN 11.08.2026 

11.02.2019 Dino Polska PKO BP SA investment 80,000,000.00 WIBOR 1M + margin PLN 11.08.2026 

17.04.2019 
(annex) Dino Polska BNP Paribas 

increase the 
overdraft limit 

25,000,000.00 WIBOR 1M + margin PLN 31.03.2021 

17.04.2019 
(annex) Agro Rydzyna BNP Paribas 

increase the 
overdraft limit 

15,000,000.00 WIBOR 1M + margin PLN 13.11.2020 

08.08.2019 Dino Polska Millennium investment 70,000,000.00 WIBOR 3M + margin PLN 21.07.2024 

18.11.2019 
(annex) Dino Polska PKO BP SA 

increase the 
overdraft limit 

70,000,000.00 WIBOR 1M + margin PLN 30.10.2020 

 

Moreover, Dino Polska granted the following loans to its Subsidiaries in 2019. 

Date Company Amount Currency Interest rate Date of maturity 

02.01.2019 5ƛƴƻ tƻƱǳŘƴƛŜ  4,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN 6 4,300,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN 5 6,500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN 4 7,300,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN 3 6,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN 2 5,600,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN 1 2,700,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.01.2019 CWN ZOO 4,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

10.01.2019 5Lbh th_¦5bL9 1,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

22.01.2019 CWN ZOO 7,500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

28.01.2019 CWN ZOO 1,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

29.01.2019 CWN ZOO 7,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

12.02.2019 CWN 6 800,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

13.02.2019 5Lbh th_¦5bL9 200,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

14.02.2019 CWN ZOO 7,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

18.03.2019 CWN ZOO 10,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

25.03.2019 DINO OIL 5,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

08.04.2019 CWN ZOO 13,500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

15.04.2019 CWN ZOO 500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

23.04.2019 CWN 4 1,300,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

08.05.2019 CWN ZOO 16,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

12.05.2019 5Lbh th_¦5bL9 900,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

16.05.2019 5Lbh th_¦5bL9 500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 



Activity Report  

Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group in 2019 

Page | 27 of 77 
  

09.07.2019 CWN ZOO 1,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

10.07.2019 CWN 4 11,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

23.08.2019 CWN 4 1,800,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

23.08.2019 CWN ZOO 1,800,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

03.09.2019 CWN ZOO 1,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

06.09.2019 CWN ZOO 2,500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

17.09.2019 DINO OIL 200,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

03.10.2019 CWN 4 3,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

03.10.2019 CWN ZOO 900,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

24.10.2019 CWN 4 7,000,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

02.12.2019 CWN 4 10,500,000.00 PLN 4% 12 months 

Sureties, guarantees and off-balance sheet agreements 

In 2019 Dino Polska SA extended a civil law surety to Agro Rydzyna sp. z o. o. ï as collateral for the repayment 

of the loan liabilities with BNP Paribas Bank Polska SA ï annex 1 of 17.04.2019 to the agreement of 13.11.2018 

(the annex increased the loan from PLN 3 million to PLN 15 million and introduced new collateral in the form 

of a surety). 

Dino Polska extended a civil law surety to DINO Poğudnie sp. z o. o. ï as collateral for the repayment of the loan 

liabilities with PKO BP SA ï agreement of 11.02.2019 in the amount of PLN 70 million. Bank PKO BP released 

Dino Polska from the surety on 12.08.2019 when Dino Polska joined Dino Poğudnieôs debt ï agreement to join 

the debt of 12.08.2019.   

There are sureties on agreements executed in previous years. In 2019 Dino Polska received two guarantees (for 

quality, warranty and good performance), each in the amount of roughly PLN 3.3 million from entities conducting 

investment projects related to the Companyôs distribution centers.    

Guarantees issued by Dino Polska in 2019 

Counterparty Amount Currency Opening date 
Date of 
validity 

State Treasury, General Director of National Highways and Motorways 
(GDDKiA)            159,000.00     PLN 06-03-2019 15-06-2021 

PKO LEASING SA            992,730.91     PLN 09-07-2019 05-07-2020 

PKO LEASING SA            336,000.00     PLN 22-08-2019 14-08-2020 

State Treasury - General Director of National Highways and 
Motorways (GDDKiA)        1,085,000.00     PLN 30-08-2019 31-12-2019 

State Treasury - General Director of National Highways and 
Motorways (GDDKiA)              54,250.00     PLN 11-09-2019 31-12-2024 

Totalizator Sportowy Sp. z o.o.              10,000.00     PLN 23-10-2019 10-10-2021 

wŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ wƻŀŘǎ !ǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ ƛƴ DŘŀƵǎƪ            194,330.55     PLN 01-08-2019 31-07-2022 

PKO LEASING SA            300,483.00     PLN 21-11-2019 19-11-2020 

tǊȊŜŘǎƛťōƛƻǊǎǘǿƻ .ǳŘƻǿƭŀƴŜ !a.L¢ {ǇΦ Ȋ ƻΦƻΦ        4,000,000.00     PLN 04-12-2019 29-02-2020 

ZOTT POLSKA SP. Z O. O.         4,000,000.00     PLN 21-03-2019 09-03-2020 

Logistic City sp. z o. o. sp.k.             142,000.00     PLN 02-10-2019 29-02-2020 
 

  

4.12. Other information 

Due to the profile of the conducted activities, the Dino Polska Group has not adopted a research and development 

strategy and does not fund research and development activities. The Company does not publish financial 

forecasts.  
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5. RISKS AND THREATS 

Described below are the risk factors and threats the materialization of which might have an adverse impact on 

the results and operations of the Company and the Dino Group. As at the date of this Report, the Companyôs 

Management Board does not see any significant grounds that might indicate a significant likelihood of the 

occurrence or intensification of these risks and threats, and the probability of their materialization in the 

foreseeable future is considered low. 

The Company has exercised the highest degree of diligence in order to properly identify significant risks and 

threats, yet it cannot be claimed with absolute certainty that all risks have been correctly recognized or that their 

impact on the business and performance of the Company and the Dino Group has been accurately estimated. 

Some of the risks are described in the section ñNon-financial report of Dino Polska and the Dino Polska Group 

ï Risksò.  

Risk associated with macroeconomic conditions 

Changes to the general economic situation, which are beyond Dino Polska Groupôs control, may result in a 

decline of the consumer demand, which may have adverse impact on the Dino Polska Groupôs activities 

The Dino Polska Group conducts activity in the grocery retail market in Poland, which depends on the demand 

generated by consumers. The demand generated by consumers is the derivative of a number of factors being 

beyond Dino Polska Groupôs control, in particular the macroeconomic situation and political conditions. Change 

of the economic factors in the market in Poland, in the EU or globally, including changes in the GDP growth 

rates, total inflation, deflation of food prices, increase of the unemployment rate, decline of salaries or decrease 

of expenditures on consumption and investments, may have adverse impact on the Dino Group or the sector in 

which the Dino Polska Group operates, including the sales revenues generated by the Dino Group or its costs. 

Deterioration of the general economic situation in Poland and Europe as a result of the aforementioned economic 

factors or for political reasons or downgrading of Polandôs rating, which have occurred in the past, may have 

adverse impact on the activities of the Dino Polska Group, its financial standing, results or prospects. The above 

factors may result in, among others, decline of demand for the Dino Polska Groupôs products, limited access to 

external financing, difficulties on the part of suppliers, customers and other entities with which the Dino Polska 

Group cooperates, which, in turn, may translate into difficulties or inability to perform their obligations towards 

the Dino Polska Group and thus have negative impact on the activities of the Dino Polska Group, its financial 

standing, results and prospects. 

Risks associated with continuation of the organic store rollout 

The Dino Polska Group may not be able to implement its store rollout strategy 

Dino Polska Groupôs strategy provides for, among others, further growth through continuation of fast organic 

growth of the store network and the accompanying logistic infrastructure. Successful implementation of the Dino 

Polska Groupôs development strategy depends, among others, on the economic conditions, access to external 

financing, absence of unfavorable changes in the regulatory environment, finding and acquisition (or to a lesser, 

supplementary extent, lease or rental) of real estate on acceptable commercial terms which satisfy the 

requirements set by the Dino Group, efficient construction and launch of new stores, employment, training and 

retention of store personnel, and integration of the new stores with the supply chain operating in the Dino Polska 

Group in a manner ensuring high profitability. 

In 2018-2019, the Dino Polska Group was able to finance its capital needs primarily from operating cash flows, 

bank loans, bonds and finance leases. If the operating cash flows drop below the assumed levels or new financing 

is not available to the Dino Polska Group (for reasons attributable to the Dino Polska Group or the debt market 

in general), the Dino Polska Group may not be able to implement its development plans, which may have adverse 

impact on the activities, financial standing and results of the Dino Polska Group and prospects. Slowdown of the 

Dino Polska Groupôs expansion may also impact the ability to continue to improve the negotiated terms with 
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suppliers and increase the profit margin which the Dino Polska Group currently benefits from thanks to the fast 

growth rate. 

Even if the Dino Polska Group manages to open new stores in line with the adopted strategy, the newly opened 

stores may not break even within the originally assumed timelines or at all, or the increase in sales revenues or 

sales revenue in the current store network (LFL) may turn out lower than assumed by the Management Board, 

and the Dino Polska Group may be exposed to incurring additional, unexpected costs associated with opening 

new stores. In addition, the analysis carried out by the Dino Group before opening a given store may turn out 

incorrect among others due to lower than expected customer traffic in the vicinity of the store or unexpected 

circumstances. Additionally, if the Dino Polska Group opens new stores in areas where it already conducts 

activities, it is possible that the revenues generated by the stores opened in the area earlier will drop.  

The occurrence of these circumstances may exert an adverse impact on the Dino Polska Groupôs business, its 

financial standing, performance and prospects.  

Possible delays in construction of new stores or increase in store construction costs  

Over the past three years the Dino Polska Group opened on average approximately 200 new stores per annum. 

The majority of Dino Polska Group stores have been built by the Dino Group from scratch on its own land. To 

build a new store on a property owned by the Dino Group, the Dino Polska Group is obligated to obtain the 

consents from different administrative bodies. It cannot be ruled out that in the future the time needed to obtain 

the administrative permits may be extended. If the Dino Polska Group is not able to finalize the administrative 

proceedings as efficiently as in the past, in particular in the case of protests of the local communities or owners 

of the properties neighboring with the properties owned by the Dino Polska Group, it is possible that there will 

be delays which affect the whole new store launch process in the future. Obtaining the permits is associated with 

the requirement to furnish administrative bodies with a large number of documents, which, if it is not possible 

for the Dino Group to collect them at the required time, may result in extending the duration of the proceedings. 

In addition, the decisions issued by administrative bodies may be sued, which may additionally delay the 

investment process, as it has happened in the past. As a result of the above, the planned opening of a new store 

may be delayed or cancelled. 

Also the average construction cost of a new store may increase, e.g. in the event of an increase in the prices of 

construction labor or materials or a change in the applicable construction standards.  

More frequent than assumed occurrence of such circumstances may have adverse impact on the Dino Polska 

Groupôs ability to implement its strategy and may have adverse impact on the activities of the Dino Polska Group, 

its financial standing, results and prospects.  

The market on which the Dino Polska Group conducts operations is characterized by high competition, and 

the pressure from the competitors may have adverse impact on the margins or growth prospects 

The market on which the Dino Polska Group conducts operations is characterized by high competition due to the 

presence and constant growth of big organized retail chains, including supermarkets, discount stores and 

convenience stores. Changing consumer preferences towards shopping in stores located near the place of 

residence and increasing consumer demand spur many players to develop a network of medium-sized grocery 

stores located near the consumersô place of residence, which increases the competition in the market segment 

where the Dino Polska Group operates. 

The Dino Polska Group competes in particular with discount chains, convenience stores and proximity 

supermarkets operated by both local and international grocery retailers having an extensive store network in 

Poland and frequently having a much bigger scale of business than the scale of the Dino Polska Groupôs 

operations. There is no certainty that the Dino Polska Group will be able to effectively compete with its existing 

or future competitors. 

Players conducting competitive activity may have higher purchasing power and financial, distribution, technical, 

personal or marketing resources, giving them competitive advantages over the Dino Group. Retail grocery chains 

compete mainly in terms of location, prices and quality of the products and services and diversity of the product 

assortment. Dino Polska Groupôs ability to compete with other players depends partly on the continuing 
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attractiveness of the store format and development of new stores in attractive locations, which is the area where 

the Dino Polska Group faces increasing competition. 

Players conducting competitive activity develop their business, inter alia, based on the franchise model, which 

supports store rollout with significantly lower capital expenditures than the development model adopted by the 

Dino Group and allows them to incorporate into the network existing stores that have their own customer base. 

One cannot rule out that in the future the development of franchise networks will significantly increase the 

competitiveness of the existing stores in the locations in which the Dino Polska Group will want to grow, which 

will limit the ability to grow and may have an adverse impact on the activities, financial standing and results of 

the Dino Polska Group. 

The competitive pressures resulting from the aforementioned or other factors, including the competitorsô possible 

decision to change the format of their stores to a format similar to the one used by the Dino Group, may lead to 

weakening the Dino Polska Groupôs growth rate, stagnation or reduction of the Dino Polska Groupôs market 

share and reduction of its profitability, which may have adverse impact on the activities, financial standing and 

results of the Dino Polska Group. 

The retail grocery market in Poland is fragmented, and a large number of retail sellers have a relatively small 

market share. Mergers and acquisitions in this market lead to consolidation of the sector. In the case of 

consolidation of the Dino Polska Groupôs competitors which will allow them to leverage the economies of scale 

in their operations, there may a stagnation or loss of the Dino Polska Groupôs shares in the market (in absolute 

or relative terms) in favor of entities participating in such consolidation. Increased competition from bigger 

competitors who have stronger bargaining power with suppliers and higher financial resources may also lead to 

decrease and stagnation of the Dino Polska Groupôs growth rate or decrease of its profitability, which may have 

adverse impact on the activities, financial standing and results of the Dino Polska Group. 

Risks factors related to the activity of the Group 

The Dino Polska Groupôs IT systems playing a key role in the activities conducted by the Company may fail, 

may turn out insufficiently secure or insufficient to satisfy the needs of the Dino Polska Group 

The Dino Polska Group manages its stores, including the sales process, inventories, logistic operations, and 

financial instruments and accounting instruments through different solutions provided by the information 

technology. These activities depend on the efficient and uninterrupted operation of the IT systems supporting 

their execution. As a consequence, the Dino Polska Group may carry out analyses and manage the orders for all 

Dino Polska Group stores, optimizing them and limiting potential losses and lost revenues ï in the event of 

exhaustion of the inventories or failure to supply the commodities to the stores on time. The aforementioned 

systems also make it possible to track on an ongoing basis the profitability of each store and enable the Dino 

Polska Group to quickly respond in all emergency situations. In addition, the IT systems support the distribution 

of products to each store in accordance with the guidelines and plans prepared by the Company's head office. 

Considering the above circumstances, the activity of the Dino Polska Group and its development depends on 

efficient and uninterrupted operation of the IT systems. Hence it is key to ensure a correct maintenance process 

for the existing IT systems, their security, including the data constituting trade secret or personal data, and deploy 

optimum solutions at the right time which will ensure stable and uninterrupted operation of these systems. The 

Company may not guarantee that in the future it will be able to ensure efficient operation of the IT systems, 

including through their improvement, which may threaten the Dino Polska Groupôs ability to manage the store 

network roll-out, including provision of inventories management services or product supply services for the 

stores, which may result in disruptions in their ongoing activities.  

The Dino Polska Groupôs operating systems may be susceptible to damages and disruptions as a result of actions 

associated with cybercrime, human error, natural disasters, power cuts, computer viruses, refusal to provide 

services, breach of security principles, limitation of access to the internet or similar events. In addition, third 

parties or employees may try to obtain access to the Dino Polska Groupôs systems to its detriment and the Dino 

Polska Group may not have the possibility to protect its systems against all attacks. If such attacks occur, the 

problems that the Dino Polska Group will have to face include theft or destruction of data, in particular 
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commercial, financial and product information, which may be harmful to the Dino Polska Group in commercial 

terms and may result in loss of reputation. 

System failures and the related delays may also cause unexpected sales disruptions, loss of inventories, reduced 

level of services and, as a consequence, affect customer satisfaction and harm Dino Polska Groupôs reputation. 

The aforementioned circumstances may have material negative impact on the activities, financial standing and 

results of the Dino Polska Group. 

Change of the terms of purchase of the goods offered by the Dino Group may have material adverse impact 

on the activity of the Dino Polska Group 

The prices of the goods purchased by the Dino Group and then offered to clients, in particular fresh products, are 

subject to regular changes and are the biggest part of the Dino Polska Groupôs cost of sales. The prices of the 

goods may increase significantly as a result of local or global events beyond the control of the Dino Polska Group, 

including unfavorable weather conditions (including poor crops or animal diseases), demand and supply growth 

rate, disruptions in trade or other factors. 

Although the Dino Polska Group has a diversified supplier base, one cannot rule out that some suppliers, as a 

result of higher production costs or to increase their profits, will decide to increase the prices of the goods sold 

to the Dino Polska Group. The Dino Polska Group, in turn, may try to pass these higher purchase prices in full 

or in part on to its customers to maintain the margin of its gross profit on sales. However, increase of the retail 

prices by the Dino Group to cover the increase of the costs may turn out impossible, especially if, due to economic 

conditions, the Dino Polska Groupôs customers are not able or do not want to incur the cost of such increases or 

if the Dino Polska Groupôs main competitors decide not to introduce such price increases or decide to reduce 

their prices. As the competition in the Polish grocery retail market grows, unilateral price increases or failure to 

keep up or slow reaction to price reductions as compared to competitors may lead to decline of sales, reduction 

of customer traffic, loss of market share or other unfavorable effects. As a result, the Dino Polska Group may be 

significantly limited as regards its pricing policy by the actions taken by its competitors, and thus an increase of 

the prices by suppliers or their reduction by the competitors may have material adverse impact on the activities, 

financial standing and results of the Dino Polska Group. 

The Dino Polska Group sources most goods directly from producers or their main representatives. The large and 

constantly growing volumes of orders placed with suppliers accrue benefits in the form of economies of scale. 

They enable the Dino Polska Group to make purchases on favorable terms that may should improve steadily as 

the Dino Polska Groupôs sales network expands. 

The loss of good relations with numerous suppliers of the Dino Polska Group, termination of the supply 

agreements by the suppliers of the Dino Polska Group or change of the commercial terms on which the goods 

are supplied to the Dino Polska Group to less favorable ones could reduce the competitiveness of the Dino Polska 

Group in terms of the prices offered and the product assortment and have adverse impact on the profitability of 

the Dino Polska Group, which may have negative impact on the activities, financial standing and results of the 

Dino Polska Group. 

Distribution of the products to the Dino Polska Group's stores may be disrupted 

The products offered in the stores operated by the Dino Group are currently supplied by four distribution centers 

located in Krotoszyn, Piotrk·w Trybunalski, Jastrowie and Rzeszotary. Fresh groceries, including meat products 

(coming from the meat processing plant run by Agro-Rydzyna), are supplied to shops daily (except for Sundays), 

and the revenues from fresh groceries accounted for 38% of the Dino Polska Groupôs sales revenues in 2019. 

Dry groceries and beverages and non-grocery products are delivered on average two or three times a week, 

depending on the turnover of the store. 

Any interruptions in the activity of the distribution centers may result in disruption of the operation of the Dino 

Polska Groupôs supply chain or may cause significant losses. In the event of disruption of one or more distribution 

centers as a result of events being largely beyond the control of the Dino Polska Group, in particular due to 

weather conditions, occurrence of fortuitous events, such as natural disasters, strikes or acts of terror or other acts 

of god, e.g. fire, as well as lack of deliveries or delays in supply of electricity or raw materials, which may be 

caused among others by occurrence of fortuitous events, a significant disruption of the functioning of the Dino 
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Polska Groupôs supply chain is possible, in particular lack of deliveries of fresh products, and incurring 

significant losses.  

Potential technical failures or software errors in any distribution center may negatively impact the Dino Polska 

Groupôs profitability and directly affect its financial results. There is a risk that the Dino Polska Group will be 

not able to resume or restart its operations due to the aforementioned circumstances sufficiently quick, and its 

insurance cover may be insufficient to cover the losses in assets or revenues incurred. Thus, the Dino Polska 

Groupôs core business is directly exposed to the operational risk resulting from the need for the Dino Polska 

Group's distribution centers to ensure continuity of deliveries, a steady stream of goods and highly efficient 

management of crisis situations resulting from technical and software failures. In addition, there is no certainty 

that the security systems in place in the Dino Polska Group and prevailing prevention measures comprising all 

organizational and technological levels, including occupational safety and health and protection against failure, 

will completely eliminate the risk of failure and ensure continuity of the distribution processes. 

All of the aforementioned events resulting in short- or long-term breaks in the activities of the Dino Polska Group 

due to the necessity to carry out repairs or rectify their effects, such as technical failures or software failures in 

any of the Dino Polska Groupôs distribution centers, may have negative impact on the activities, financial 

standing, results or prospects of the Dino Polska Group and the price of its Shares. 

Dino Polska Group may not be able to efficiently manage its inventories 

The Dino Group conducts retail sales and accordingly it must secure frequent deliveries of products to its network 

of stores. Accordingly, the Dino Polska Group is required to maintain a certain level of inventories at its 

distribution centers in order to effectively secure the supply of products to the entire store network without 

significant delays. 

The Dino Polska Group maintains inventories for the purposes of deliveries to its stores based on the experience 

of its relevant supply teams that have a broad range of IT solutions at their disposal. However, the Dino Polska 

Group cannot rule out a possibility that, a result of an incorrect assessment by a supply team, a failure of the IT 

system, a sudden change in consumer preferences or other factors beyond control of the Dino Polska Group, the 

level of deliveries will be insufficient or excessive and the Dino Polska Group will not be able to sell its surplus 

inventories. 

Consequently, the Dino Polska Group may not be able to secure sufficient quantities of the products that are 

offered in its stores or, in case of surplus inventories, to sell its products, which may adversely affect the Dino 

Polska Groupôs revenue or increase the level of its losses, which may in turn have an adverse effect on the 

activities, financial standing and results of the Dino Polska Group. 

Ineffective identification and failure to satisfy consumer preferences may have a negative effect on the 

activities of the Dino Polska Group 

Consumer demand for stores in the format adopted by the Dino Group and offering a similar product range results 

from consumer trends, consumer needs and preferences. Consumer preferences on the market and in the 

geographical area where the Dino Polska Group operates or intends to operate may change and the store format 

adopted by the Dino Polska Group or the products it offers will no longer be attractive to consumers, for example 

as a result of changes in lifestyles and dietary preferences or as a result of national or local economic conditions. 

Also, local conditions may result in customer preferences varying from region to region as the Dino Polska Group 

continues to expand into new areas. Customers can make most of their purchases on the Internet, which is a sales 

channel not currently used by the Dino Group. Changes in customer preferences may adversely affect traffic and 

purchases in the Dino Polska Group stores. If the Dino Groupôs management fails to identify and adapt to changes 

in consumer preferences quickly and efficiently, which includes Internet sales, the revenues and profitability of 

the Dino Polska Group may decline, which in turn may adversely affect the activities, financial standing and 

results of the Dino Polska Group.  

An increase in costs could have a material adverse effect on the activity of the Dino Polska Group 

Although the Dino Polska Group determines its planned costs partly on the basis of expected future revenues on 

sales, a significant part of the costs by nature is fixed or may increase and cannot be adjusted quickly if the future 

revenues of the Dino Polska Group prove to be lower than expected or if the increase in costs is faster than the 
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increase in revenues or if unexpected costs arise. Accordingly, if revenues from sales of the Dino Polska Group 

in any period are significantly lower than expected, it may not be possible to adjust the main costs by nature in 

an appropriate proportion and quickly enough, which may reduce the profitability of the Dino Polska Group.  

In addition to the cost of goods and materials sold, which is the largest cost item by nature in Dino Polska Group, 

the Groupôs operating and financial results are also affected by other material costs, the most important of which 

are costs related to: consumption of materials and energy, employee benefits and external services. 

The increase in the costs of the Dino Polska Group described above depends largely on factors beyond the control 

of the Dino Polska Group. The factors that may boost the Dino Polska Groupôs costs by nature or capital 

expenditures for real estate purchases and new store construction include among others: inflation, changes in the 

fiscal system (especially higher taxes), transport costs, higher oil prices, increases in minimum wages (which 

will affect the average cost of labor in the Dino Polska Group and may affect the cost of services provided by 

third parties), changes in government policies, changes in the Labour Code and other laws and regulations.  

An increase in costs may have a direct impact on the results and financial standing of the Dino Polska Group. 

The Dino Polska Group cannot give an assurance that it will be possible to cover higher costs with higher 

revenues from sales. If it proves impossible then it may have an adverse effect on the activities, financial standing 

and results of the Dino Polska Group. 

Dino Polska Group may not be able to repay its financial debt, provide financing on favorable terms, or lose 

strategic assets if it defaults on the terms of financing 

To finance its activity, the Dino Polska Group uses, among others, external funding that consists of loans and 

borrowings from financial institutions, bonds issued and finance leases. The Management Board cannot 

guarantee that the Dino Polska Group will be able to finance its operations on favourable terms and, once it has 

obtained funding, that it will be able to pay interest and principal or perform other obligations under the financing 

agreements. If the Dino Polska Group is unable to obtain additional funding in accordance with its expectations, 

it may be forced to change its strategy, limit growth, and as a result the pace of achieving its strategic objectives 

may be slower than expected. 

In the past, the Dino Polska Group financed its capital expenditures using mainly the resources generated on 

operating activities, from bank loans and finance leases. If the net cash flows from operating activity drop below 

the planned levels or the Dino Polska Group fails to secure new financing (for reasons attributable to the Dino 

Polska Group or the market in general), the Dino Polska Group may not be able to implement its development 

plans, which may adversely affect the activities of the Dino Polska Group, its financial standing and results or 

prospects and the price of its Shares. Slower growth of the Dino Polska Group may also affect its ability to further 

improve the commercial terms of cooperation that it negotiates with its suppliers and, consequently, the financial 

standing of the Dino Polska Group. 

Additionally, the property, plant and equipment of the Dino Polska Group, including the properties on which it 

operates its stores and those intended for the construction of new stores, as well as the properties on which the 

distribution centers are located, have been encumbered with numerous security interests (e.g. mortgages). In the 

event that the Dino Polska Group is unable to pay its liabilities under its financing agreements, the lenders will 

be able to satisfy themselves from its assets, which will result in the loss of the assets on which the security 

interests are created. In the case of the properties intended for the construction of new shops, this may result in 

an inability to open new stores and in the case of the properties on which the stores are already built, it will result 

in the loss of existing stores. 

Moreover, the financing agreements concluded by the Dino Group contain many standard obligations, including 

covenants to maintain certain financial ratios, not to allow third party rights to be established on assets, cross-

default clauses or change of business clauses. A breach of covenants, in particular as a result of a change in 

accounting policies or any other obligation, may result in a default on financing agreements, a negative change 

in the terms of financing granted or, if a proper waiver of any covenant is not obtained from the financing entities, 

they may refuse to continue the financing and may demand repayment of the extended loans, declare them due 

and payable or satisfy themselves from Dino Polska Groupôs assets, which will be lost. 
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Each of the above events may have negative impact on the activities of the Dino Polska Group, its financial 

standing and results or prospects and the price of its Shares. 

Dino Polska Group's insurance cover for its operations may not be sufficient or available. 

The Dino Polska Groupôs insurance policies may not cover all the losses that the Dino Polska Group may incur 

in the course of its business, and certain insurance policies may not be available on economically justified terms.  

The Dino Polska Groupôs insurance cover may not be sufficient to cover its losses or to satisfy claims raised 

against the Group. Insurance cover may also not unavailable in this respect. Moreover, an insurer may, in the 

circumstances specified in the pertinent insurance contracts, refuse to satisfy the Dino Polska Groupôs claims or 

cover the losses it incurs. There may also be risks that are not insurable or where insurance is not economically 

justified or, in the opinion of Dino Polska Group, the proposed terms and limits of insurance are not sufficient to 

minimize the possible high loss coverage costs. In that way the Dino Polska Group may not obtain full damages 

based on the executed insurance contracts to cover the losses related to the business it conducts, and the Dino 

Polska Groupôs insurance cover may be insufficient. 

In addition, the insurance policies held by the Dino Group are subject to limits on the amount of insured claims. 

Therefore, the compensation paid under these policies may be insufficient to cover all the damages incurred by 

the Dino Group in full. If any loss occurs that is not covered by insurance or exceeds the insurance limits, the 

Dino Polska Group will have to cover the loss in whole, or in the part exceeding the insurance limit, with its own 

resources. There can be no assurance that in the future there will be no such material losses not covered by 

insurance or exceeding the insurance limit. 

In addition, the premiums paid by the Dino Group for its insurance policies may increase significantly, for 

example following significant insured losses and subsequent changes in the historical claims data of the Dino 

Polska Group or generally of the market sectors where the Group operates. It also cannot be ruled out that in the 

future the Dino Polska Group may not be able to obtain insurance cover at the current level or on satisfactory 

terms. 

As a result, the Dino Polska Group may have insufficient protection against losses that it could suffer in the 

course of its business. Any uninsured loss or loss exceeding the sums insured may have an adverse effect on the 

activities, financial standing and results of the Dino Polska Group. 

Risks related to regulatory environment 

Unclear interpretation of Polish law or change of law may adversely affect the Dino Group. 

The activities of the Dino Polska Group are subject to various regulations in Poland (among others in respect to 

food production, fire and safety regulations, provisions of labor law and environmental law) These regulations 

exert a significant influence on the activities of the Dino Polska Group. If the Dino Polska Group does not operate 

in compliance with these requirements, it may be liable to pay penalties, fees or damages as provided for by the 

relevant legislation and may even be required to suspend part of its operations. 

Also, a significant number of laws and regulations relevant to the activities of the Dino Polska Group have been 

changed and may changed in the future (such as e.g. restrictions on the sale of tobacco products). Accordingly, 

there is no assurance that the regulations applicable to the activities of the Dino Polska Group, in particular the 

environmental, health and safety rules or trade restrictions in Poland and the EU, will not become more stringent. 

This could lead to a significant slow-down of the growth and decline of revenues of the Dino Polska Group which 

would not be covered a possible decrease of operating expenses (among others employment costs). 

Since there is no clarity as to future regulations, in the future the Dino Polska Group may be obligated to incur 

significant costs or capital expenditures to adapt the existing installations of the stores, distribution centers or the 

meat processing plant operated by Agro-Rydzyna to the new requirements. Additionally, the facilities operated 

by the Dino Group may be subject to inspections that are more stringent than the current ones.  

Instability of the legal system and regulatory environment increases the risk of incurring significant additional 

and unforeseen costs, as well as the costs of adjusting the operations to the changing legal environment in the 
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context of the activities conducted by the Dino Polska Group, which may adversely affect the Dino Polska 

Groupôs activities, financial standing, growth prospects and results or the market price of the Shares. 

Implementation of the retail sales tax may adversely affect the Dino Group 

Introduction of a retail sales tax has been considered in Poland in the past. On 1 September 2016, the Act of 6 

July 2016 on Retail Sales Tax (ñRetail Sales Tax Actò) came into force in Poland. Under the Retail Sales Tax 

Act, the Company was required to pay retail tax of 0.8% of its monthly revenues in excess of PLN 17 million 

and up to 170 million, and 1.4% of monthly revenues above PLN 170 million. 

On 19 September 2016, the European Commission issued an injunction suspending Polandôs collection of this 

retail tax, which was found to breach the EU state aid rules as it gives small retailers a selective advantage over 

their competitors. As a result of the above, the application of the Retail Sales Tax Act was postponed to be 

applicable to the revenue from retail sales generated as of 1 July 2020. 

Even though, as of the Report Date, the retail tax is not applicable to any of the Dino Polska Group companies, 

as of July 2020 it may, in particular, result in an increase in the tax costs of the Dino Polska Group or decrease 

its profitability, which may have an adverse effect on the Dino Polska Group's activities, financial standing, 

growth prospects and results, or on the market price of Shares. 

Changes in the tax law applicable to the operations of the Dino Polska Group or its interpretation, as well as 

changes in individual tax rulings may adversely affect the Dino Group. 

The regulations of Polish tax law are complicated and change frequently. The practice of applying tax law by tax 

authorities is not homogeneous, while the jurisprudence of administrative courts on this subject often exhibits 

material differences. There can be no assurance that the tax authorities will not issue a different tax ruling in 

regard to the tax regulations applied by the Company or Dino Polska Group companies, which could be 

unfavourable to the Company or Dino Polska Group companies. In particular, the Dino Polska Group cannot 

give an assurance that, as tax avoidance provisions are introduced that use general clauses and the interpretation 

and application of which will be developed in practice by the tax authorities and the jurisprudence of the 

administrative courts, the tax authorities will assess the tax effects of operations conducted by the Company or 

by the Dino Polska Group companies differently than the Group does. This may apply in particular to 

restructuring transactions, which generate a tax advantage for the taxpayer, after the regulations containing a tax 

avoidance clause become effective. Also, there can be no assurance that the individual tax rulings obtained and 

applied by the Company or the Dino Polska Group companies will not change or be rendered inoperative for the 

same reason. The legislative practice also shows a tendency to enact legal acts in the field of tax law that may 

have retroactive effect, which may influence the amount of tax settlements. 

There is also a risk that, as new regulations and the new retail sales tax are implemented or VAT increases, the 

Company or the Dino Polska Group companies will have to undertake adaptive efforts, caused by the 

circumstances, which may lead to considerable expenses of adaptation to the new regulations or possibly to a 

decrease in the level of sales and revenues of the Dino Polska Group (if VAT increases). On account of the above, 

there is no assurance that the tax authorities will not challenge the correctness of tax settlements made by the 

Company or the Dino Polska Group companies in respect of tax liabilities for which the period of limitation has 

not expired and the determination of tax arrears of these entities, which may have an adverse effect on the 

activities, financial standing, results of the Dino Polska Group and on the price of Shares.  














































































